(a) 	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and Shares repurchased are cancelled

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a market purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.3507, which is five per cent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a Share
over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up
to 103,692,170 Shares (representing five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding
Treasury Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$25.1 million1. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares
by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA
per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share Capital 648,940 623,797 648,940 623,797

Perpetual Securities 116,499 116,499 116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464 – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

(30,008) (30,008) – –

Hedging Reserves (55) (55) (55) (55)

Statutory reserves (6) (6) (6) (6)

Retained Earnings 558,030 558,030 798 798

Treasury Shares (1,480) (1,480) (1,480) (1,480)

Equity Attributable to Owners of the
Company

1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

Non-controlling Interests – – – –

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

Non-Current Assets 2,453,772 2,453,772 1,400,546 1,400,546

Current Assets 547,938 522,795 227,149 214,578

Current Liabilities 492,258 492,258 237,060 249,632

1 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.4463 on 31 December 2016

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Total External Indebtedness 1,491,162 1,491,162 607,034 607,034

Cash and Cash Equivalents 204,952 179,809 149,497 136,926

Non-Current Liabilities 1,194,068 1,194,068 625,939 625,939

NTA 1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

(Loss)/Profit attributable to
Shareholders (33,606) (33,606) (83,044) (83,044)

Number of Shares outstanding as at
31 December 2016 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151 2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2016 (‘000)

1,789,752 1,686,060 1,789,752 1,686,060

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 63.43 65.49 36.87 37.54

Net Gearing(2) (%) 97.78 101.64 59.83 63.57

Basic EPS(3) (cents) (1.88) (1.99) (4.64) (4.93)

Notes:-

(1)	 NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2016.

(2)	 Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’
equity.

(3)	 Basic EPS equals to (loss)/profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2016.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Off-Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in an off-market purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.4008, which is twenty per cent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded
on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,692,170
Shares (representing approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding
Treasury Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$28.7 million2. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares
by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA
per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share Capital 648,940 620,205 648,940 620,205

Perpetual Securities 116,499 116,499 116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464 – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

(30,008) (30,008) – –

Hedging Reserves (55) (55) (55) (55)

Statutory reserves (6) (6) (6) (6)

Retained Earnings 558,030 558,030 798 798

Treasury Shares (1,480) (1,480) (1,480) (1,480)

Equity Attributable to Owners of the
Company

1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

Non-controlling Interests – – – –

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

Non-Current Assets 2,453,772 2,453,772 1,400,546 1,400,546

Current Assets 547,938 519,243 227,149 212,782

2 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.4463 on 31 December 2016

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Current Liabilities 492,258 492,258 237,060 251,428

Total External Indebtedness 1,491,162 1,491,162 607,034 607,034

Cash and Cash Equivalents 204,952 176,217 149,497 135,130

Non-Current Liabilities 1,194,068 1,194,068 625,939 625,939

NTA 1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

(Loss)/Profit attributable to
Shareholders

(33,606) (33,606) (83,044) (83,044)

Number of Shares outstanding as at
31 December 2016 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151 2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2016 (‘000)

1,789,752 1,686,060 1,789,752 1,686,060

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 63.43 65.31 36.87 37.36

Net Gearing(2) (%) 97.78 102.20 59.83 64.12

Basic EPS (3) (cents) (1.88) (1.99) (4.64) (4.93)

Notes:-

(1)	 NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2016.

(2)	 Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’
equity.

(3)	 Basic EPS equals to (loss)/profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2016.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

[…]

(b) 	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and Shares repurchased are held as Treasury Shares

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a market purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.3507, which is five per cent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a Share
over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up
to 103,692,170 Shares (representing five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding
Treasury Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$25.1 million3. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares
by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA
per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share Capital 648,940 648,940 648,940 648,940

Perpetual Securities 116,499 116,499 116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464 – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

(30,008) (30,008) – –

Hedging Reserves (55) (55) (55) (55)

Statutory reserves (6) (6) (6) (6)

Retained Earnings 558,030 558,030 798 798

Treasury Shares (1,480) (26,623) (1,480) (26,623)

Equity Attributable to Owners of the
Company

1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

Non-controlling Interests – – – –

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

Non-Current Assets 2,453,772 2,453,772 1,400,546 1,400,546

3 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.4463 on 31 December 2016

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Current Assets 547,938 522,795 227,149 214,578

Current Liabilities 492,258 492,258 237,060 249,632

Total External Indebtedness 1,491,162 1,491,162 607,034 607,034

Cash and Cash Equivalents 204,952 179,809 149,497 136,926

Non-Current Liabilities 1,194,068 1,194,068 625,939 625,939

NTA 1,315,384 1,290,241 764,696 739,553

(Loss)/Profit attributable to
Shareholders

(33,606) (33,606) (83,044) (83,044)

Number of Shares outstanding as at
31 December 2016 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151 2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2016 (‘000)

1,789,752 1,686,060 1,789,752 1,686,060

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 63.43 65.49 36.87 37.54

Net Gearing(2) (%) 97.78 101.64 59.83 63.57

Basic EPS (3) (cents) (1.88) (1.99) (4.64) (4.93)

Notes:-

(1)	 NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2016.

(2)	 Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’
equity.

(3)	 Basic EPS equals to (loss)/profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2016.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Off-Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in an off-market purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.4008, which is twenty per cent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded
on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,692,170
Shares (representing approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding
treasury shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$28.7 million4. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares
by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS of the Group, the shareholders’
equity, NTA per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share Capital 648,940 648,940 648,940 648,940

Perpetual Securities 116,499 116,499 116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares 23,464 23,464 – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves (30,008) (30,008) – –

Hedging Reserves (55) (55) (55) (55)

Statutory reserves (6) (6) (6) (6)

Retained Earnings 558,030 558,030 798 798

Treasury Shares (1,480) (30,215) (1,480) (30,215)

Equity Attributable to Owners of the
Company

1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

Non-controlling Interests – – – –

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

Non-Current Assets 2,453,772 2,453,772 1,400,546 1,400,546

Current Assets 547,938 519,203 227,149 212,782

4 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.4463 on 31 December 2016

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Group Company
Per Audited

Financial
Statements

US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Current Liabilities 492,258 492,258 237,060 251,428

Total External Indebtedness 1,491,162 1,491,162 607,034 607,034

Cash and Cash Equivalents 204,952 176,217 149,497 135,130

Non-Current Liabilities 1,194,068 1,194,068 625,939 625,939

NTA 1,315,384 1,286,649 764,696 735,961

(Loss)/Profit attributable to
Shareholders (33,606) (33,606) (83,044) (83,044)

Number of Shares outstanding as at
31 December 2016 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151 2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2016 (‘000)

1,789,752 1,686,060 1,789,752 1,686,060

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 63.43 65.31 36.87 37.36

Gearing(2) (%) 97.78 102.20 59.83 64.12

Basic EPS(3) (cents) (1.88) (1.99) (4.64) (4.93)

Notes:-

(1)	 NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2016.

(2)	 Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’
equity.

(3)	 Basic EPS equals to (loss)/profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2016.

Shareholders should note that the proforma financial effects set out above are for illustrative

[…]

Company, the Company shall lodge a copy of such resolution with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory
Authority of Singapore. Within 30 days of a purchase of Shares on the Official List of SGX-ST or otherwise,
the Company shall lodge with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority of Singapore the notice of
the purchase in the prescribed form, such notification including inter alia, details of the purchase, the total
number of Shares purchased by the Company, the total number of Shares cancelled, the number of Shares
held as Treasury Shares, the Company’s issued ordinary share capital before the purchase and after the
purchase of Shares, the amount of consideration paid by the Company for the purchase, and whether the
Shares were purchased out of the profits or the capital of the Company.

3.	 INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares,
based on the registers of Directors’ interests in Shares and Substantial Shareholders’ interests in Shares,
respectively, are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

Directors
Dr Wang Kai Yuen 711,400 0.03(7) – –
Mr Chew Thiam Keng(1) 27,259,440 1.31(7) 250,324,000 12.07(7)

Mr Lim Thean Ee 2,100,000 0.10(7) – –
Mr Tan Woon Hum 299,520 0.01(7) 650,000 0.03(7)

Mr Yee Chia Hsing – – – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

23

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)
Mdm Chan Fooi Peng(2) 37,724,000 1.82(7) 239,859,440 11.57(7)

Macarios Pte Ltd 152,600,000 7.36(7) – –
M&G Investment Management Limited(3) – – 98,217,700 6.16
M&G Limited(4) – – 98,217,700 6.16
M&G Group Limited(5) – – 98,217,700 6.16
Prudential Plc(6) – – 98,217,700 6.16

Notes:

(1)	 By virtue of Shares held directly by Mr Chew Thiam Keng’s spouse, Mdm Chan Fooi Peng, he is deemed to be interested in
the Shares held by Mdm Chan Fooi Peng. 1,950,000 of the Shares under Mr Chew Thiam Keng’s direct interest are registered
under Citibank Nominees SG.

(2)	 By virtue of Shares held directly by Mdm Chan Fooi Peng’s spouse, Mr Chew Thiam Keng, she is deemed to be interested in
the Shares held by Mr Chew Thiam Keng; and deemed interested in 60,000,000 Shares held by White Ruby Worldwide Inc
and 152,600,000 Shares held by Macarios Pte Ltd.

(3)	 M&G Investment Management Limited (“M&G Investment”) has deemed interest in the Shares as it has discretionary power